

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Richmond Division

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	}	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No. 3:12CV59-JAG
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Hon. John A Gibney
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	
PEGGY WOOD, et. al.,	)	
	)	
Intervenor-Defendants	)	

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF THE DISABILITY LAW CENTER OF VIRGINIA *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES' STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND MOTION FOR COURT - ORDERED SCHEDULE**

Melissa Charnes Gibson  
VA State Bar #83738  
Counsel for proposed *amicus curiae*,  
disAbility Law Center of Virginia  
disAbility Law Center of Virginia  
1512 Willow Lawn Drive, Suite 100  
Richmond, VA 23230  
(804) 662-7242  
(804) 662-7431 (fax)  
[Melissa.gibson@dlcv.org](mailto:Melissa.gibson@dlcv.org)

Zachary Scott DeVore  
VA State Bar #65401  
Counsel for proposed *amicus curiae*,  
disAbility Law Center of Virginia  
disAbility Law Center of Virginia  
1512 Willow Lawn Drive, Suite 100  
Richmond, VA 23230  
(804) 662-7099  
(804) 662-7431(fax)  
[Zachary.devore@dlcv.org](mailto:Zachary.devore@dlcv.org)

**FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Proposed *amicus* disAbility Law Center of Virginia hereby certifies that it is a non-profit corporation and has nothing to report under Local Civil Rule 7.1(a) and (b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
A. COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA'S LACK OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE AGREEMENT CONTINUES TO HARM INDIVIDUALS IN THE TARGET POPULATION, PARTICULARLY INDIVIDUALS IN NEED OF BEHAVIORAL SUPPORT AND CRISIS SERVICES. ....	3
1. Individuals with I/DD are harmed in State Operated Training Centers .....	3
2. Individuals with I/DD are harmed in State Operated Mental Health Facilities for Adults and Children .....	5
B. DLCV, THROUGH ITS MONITORING AND ADVOCACY EFFORTS, ENCOUNTERED INDIVIDUALS WITH I/DD WHO SUFFERED PARTICULARIZED HARMS DUE TO THE COMMONWEALTH'S LACK OF COMPLIANCE. ....	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Virginia Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247, 131 S. Ct. 1632, 1636, 179 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2011).....	1
---	---

**Statutes**

Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, 42 U.S. Code § 10801 et seq.....	1
---	---

The Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 2000, 42 U.S. Code § 15001 et seq. .....	1
--	---

Va. Code § 51.5-39.13.....	4
----------------------------	---

Va. Code §37.2-709.1.....	4
---------------------------	---

Va. Code §37.2-709.....	4
-------------------------	---

**Other**

Letter from Thomas Perez, Assistant Attorney General for the United States, to the Hon. Robert F. McDonnell, Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia (filed Feb. 11, 2011).....	3
